1 of the Articles of Association of PKP CARGO S.A., the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring hereby resolves as follows: 

§ 1 

Reduction of share capital 

1. Reduces the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring by PLN 

2,194,558,933.00 (in words: two billion one hundred ninety-four million five hundred 

fifty-eight thousand nine hundred thirty-three zlotys 00/100), i.e. from PLN 

2,239,345,850.00 (in words: two billion two hundred thirty-nine million three hundred 

forty-five thousand eight hundred fifty zlotys 00/100) to PLN 44,786. PLN 917.00 (in 

words: forty-four million seven hundred and eighty-six thousand nine hundred and 

seventeen zlotys 00/100). 

2. The reduction of the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring, referred to in

[...]

Amendment to the Company's Articles of Association 

In connection with § 1 of this resolution, § 6(1) of the Company's Articles of Association shall 

be amended so that the current wording:  

„§ 6 

Share capital 

1. The Company's share capital amounts to PLN 2,239,345,850 (in words: two billion two 

hundred thirty-nine million three hundred forty-five thousand eight hundred fifty zlotys) 

and is divided into: 

1) 43,338,000 (in words: forty-three million three hundred thirty-eight thousand) series 

A bearer shares with a par value of PLN 50 (in words: fifty zlotys) each; 

2) 15 (in words: fifteen) series B bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 50 (in words: 

fifty zlotys) each; 

3) 1,448,902 (in words: one million four hundred forty-eight thousand nine hundred two) 

series C bearer shares with a par value of PLN 50 (in words: fifty zlotys) each. 

2. The share capital was paid in full prior to the registration of the Company. 

3. The Company's shares are ordinary shares. 

4. The conversion of bearer shares into registered shares is not permitted.

[...]

market of the Warsaw Stock Exchange. Upon expiry of the above prohibition on the sale 

of shares, the series C shares shall be converted into bearer shares."; 

Shall read as follows: 

Share capital 

1. The Company's share capital amounts to PLN 44,786,917.00 (in words: forty-four million 

seven hundred and eighty-six thousand nine hundred and seventeen zlotys 00/100) and is 

divided into: 

1) 43,338,000 (in words: forty-three million three hundred thirty-eight thousand) series 

A bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1.00 (in words: one zloty 00/100) each; 

2) 15 (in words: fifteen) series B bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1.00 (in words: 

one zloty 00/100) each; 

3) 1,448,902 (in words: one million four hundred forty-eight thousand nine hundred two) 

series C bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1.00 (in words: one zloty 00/100) each.  

2. The share capital was paid in full prior to the registration of the Company. 

3. The Company's shares are ordinary shares. 

4. The conversion of bearer shares into registered shares is not permitted.

[...]

conjunction with § 12(1) of the Company's Articles of Association, it hereby resolves as 

follows: 

§ 1 

Covering the Company’s losses 

The Company's loss disclosed in the Separate Financial Statements for 2024 shall be covered 

up to the amount of PLN 218,169,873.03 (in words: two hundred and eighteen million, one 

hundred and sixty-nine thousand, eight hundred and seventy-three zlotys 03/100) from the 

Company's reserve capital. 

§ 2 

The resolution shall enter into force on the date of its adoption. 

As a result of the open vote:  

Number of shares from which valid votes were cast: 22,215,374, 

Percentage share in the share capital: